



NAILAH K. BYRD
CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Court of Common Pleas

BRIEF
September 11, 2025 13:41

By: JOSEPH F. RUSSO 0037923

Confirmation Nbr. 3612929

SHAKER MADISON, LLC.

CV 24 100089

vs.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, ET AL

Judge: KEVIN J. KELLEY

Pages Filed: 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	10
A Standard of Review.....	10
B The preponderance of substantial, reliable and probative evidence on the whole record demonstrates that Appellant is entitled to receive a use variance	11
C The decision of the BZA to deny Appellants a use variance was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable because it was not supported by a preponderance of substantial, reliable and probative evidence.....	12
D The BZA Hearing violated Appellant's Right to Due Process.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Calista Enterprises LLC v. Oxford Bd. Of Zoning Appeals</i> , 2025-Ohio-1692.....	5, 16
<i>Cincinnati Bell, Inc. v. Village of Glendale</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 368, 328 N.E.2d 808 (1975).....	10
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Cleveland Ed. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 318, 2014-Ohio-4809, 23 N.E.3d 1161 (2014).....	10
<i>Consolidated Mgmt.,Inc v. Cleveland</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 238, 242 (1983).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Middlefield</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>First North Corp. v. Ed. of Zoning Appeals Olmsted Falls</i> , 2014-Ohio-487, P30	11
<i>Fisher-Yan v. Mason</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 99-G-2224, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 4352, *12-13 (Sept. 22, 2000)	11
<i>Henley v. Youngstown Ed. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 142, 2000-Ohio-493, 735 N.E.2d 433 (2000)	10, 12
<i>In Re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S.133(1955).....	16
<i>Kabatek v. City of N Royalton City Council</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 71942, 1998 WL 6952	12
<i>Kisil v. City of Sandusky</i> , 12 Ohio St. 3d 30,465 N.E.2d 848 (1984).....	13
<i>Massasauga Rattlesnake Ranch, Inc. v. Hartford Twp. Ed. of Zoning Appeals</i>	11
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 318(1976).....	16
<i>Northern Boiler Co. v. David</i> , 157 Ohio St. 564, 106 N.E.2d 620 (1952)	10
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115 (2006).....	10
<i>Ridge Rd..LLC v. Parma Bd of Zoning Appeals</i> , 2013-Ohio-4028.....	13
Statutes	
R.C. 2505	7
R.C. 2506.....	7, 10
R.C. 2506.04.....	10

Other Authorities

Section 329.03 of the City of Cleveland Codified Ordinances 11
Section 329.03(a) 11
Section 343.01 of the City of Cleveland Codified Ordinances..... 6
Section 343.23 of the City of Cleveland Codified Ordinances..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16..... 16
United States Constitution, 14th Amendment..... 16
